LD1M/00272181/3, LD1M/00272182/0, LD1M/00272183/7, LD1M/00272184/4, LD1M/00272185/1, LD1M/00272186/8, 
LD1M/00272187/5, LD1M/00272188/2, LD1M/00134200/4, maintained by the District Court for Łódź-Śródmieście in Łódź, XVI 
Land and Mortgage Register Division, with a valuation of seventeen million eight hundred forty-eight thousand Polish złoty (PLN 
17,848,000). 

To secure the claims of Towarzystwo Ubezpieczeń Europa S.A., based in Wrocław (the "Guarantor"), for the reimbursement of 
amounts paid to the Marshal of the Łódź Voivodeship (the "Beneficiary") in connection with the tourism organiser activities or

[...]

Management Board’s motion regarding the proposed distribution of the Company’s net profit as presented in the Company’s 
separate financial statements for the financial year 2024, resolved to distribute the Company’s net profit reported in the separate 
financial statements for the financial year 2024 in the total amount of PLN 279,008,571.19 (two hundred seventy-nine million eight 
thousand five hundred seventy-one zlotys and nineteen Grosz) as follows  

1) an amount of PLN 160,072,000.00 (one hundred sixty million seventy-two thousand zlotys) was allocated for the payment 
of a dividend to the Company’s Shareholders, i.e. a dividend of PLN 11.00 (eleven zlotys) per share, taking into account the 
payment of an interim dividend (advance payment) towards the anticipated dividend from the net profit for the financial year

[...]

until 30 June 2024), the Company did not have any reserve capital created from profit at the Management Board’s 
disposal for the purpose of paying interim dividends, nor were there any uncovered losses or treasury shares which 
would reduce the amount of the interim dividend, the interim dividend was determined in the amount of PLN 
48,458,160.00 (forty-eight million four hundred fifty-eight thousand one hundred sixty zlotys and 00/100), i.e. PLN 
3.33 (three zlotys and thirty-three Grosz) per share, with the consent of the Company’s Supervisory Board  

the remaining dividend payable from the net profit for the financial year 2024, for the twelve-month period ended 31 
December 2024, amounted to PLN 111,613,840.00 (one hundred eleven million six hundred thirteen thousand eight 
hundred forty zlotys), i.e. PLN 7.67 (seven zlotys and sixty-seven Grosz) per share, and was payable to the Company’s 
Shareholders;  

2)  the remaining amount of PLN 118,936,571.19 (one hundred eighteen million nine hundred thirty-six thousand five hundred 
seventy-one zlotys and nineteen Grosz) was retained in the Company as retained earnings and allocated to the 
supplementary capital.  

:Pursuant to the above-mentioned Resolution No. 8 of the Ordinary General Meeting of the Company held on 17 June 2025, the 
General Meeting of the Company further resolved that:

[...]

traveller who, during the period of validity of the Guarantee, entered into an agreement with the obligated entity (the 
“Beneficiary”).  

Guarantee GT 551/2025 is valid from 17 September 2025 to 16 September 2026. The amount of the Guarantee issued and 
granted to the Company (the “Guarantee Amount”) was set at PLN 440,000,000 (four hundred forty million zlotys), representing 
the equivalent of EUR 103,121,777.44, calculated using the average euro exchange rate announced by the National Bank of 
Poland for the first time in the year in which the Guarantee was issued, that is on 2 January 2025 (EUR 1 equals PLN 4.2668).

[...]

(b) financial and registered pledges over funds accumulated in designated bank accounts; 

(c) a blank promissory note issued by the Company with a “without protest” clause, together with a promissory note declaration; 

(d) a cash deposit in the amount of PLN 38,661,000 (thirty-eight million six hundred sixty-one thousand zlotys), paid prior to the 
issuance of the Guarantee, until the obligated entity submits annexes to the guarantees reflecting changes to their validity 
periods; the deposit shall be returned to the obligated entity promptly upon submission of all of the above-mentioned annexes to

[...]

LD1M/00272181/3, LD1M/00272182/0, LD1M/00272183/7, LD1M/00272184/4, LD1M/00272185/1, LD1M/00272186/8, 
LD1M/00272187/5, LD1M/00272188/2, LD1M/00134200/4, conducted by the District Court for Łódź-Śródmieście in Łódź, XVI 
Land and Mortgage Register Division, with a valuation of seventeen million eight hundred forty-eight thousand Polish złoty (PLN 
17,848,000). 

To secure the claims of Towarzystwo Ubezpieczeń Europa S.A.